
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing Panel 
Councillor Leake (Chair),  
Councillors Brossard and Allen 
Monday 30 January 2023, 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

  
Agenda 

All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  
which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
2.  The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  3 - 8 
 
3.  Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, 

Crowthorne Road North 
Reporting: Amanda Ward 

9 - 70 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352253, lakhjit.lally@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 20 January 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 June 2019 

INFORMATION AND THE PR
[...]
ttend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

8



LICENSING PANEL 
30TH JANUARY 2022 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
MRS HATICE ANIL OZ, B & B PLUS KEBABS, CROWTHORNE ROAD NORTH 
APPLICATION TO RENEW STREET TRADING CONSENT LI/22/00339/STTRAD 

 
1 LEGAL 
 
1.1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 contains 

provisions enabling local authorities to control street trading by designating streets as 
licence streets, consent streets or prohibited streets. 

 
1.2 Street trading is only permitted on licence or consent streets if the Council has given 

permission by way of a licence or consent. Permission cannot be given to trade in 
prohibited streets. Street trading is not controlled in streets that have not been 
designated by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council has designated all streets and any land within 150 metres of the highway 

within the Borough as consent streets. 
 
1.4 The Council’s policy for determination of street trading consent applications is attached 

at Annex A. 
 
 

2 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
2.1 On the 3rd November 2022 licensing received a renewal application from Mrs Hatice 

Anil Oz for a Street Trading Consent for a van known as ‘B and B Plus Kebabs’ trading 
from Crowthorne Road North. A copy of the renewal application can be found at 
Annex B 

 
2.2 The current pitch is situated adjacent to the main entrance of a new development on 

the former Coopers Hill Community Facility where works have commenced to turn the 
property into a Residential Estate.  Officers implemented Section 5 of the Street 
Trading Policy in view of the commencement of works to ascertain if the current trading 
location would still be a suitable location for the purpose of Street Trading.  
 

 
2.3 A copy of the current granted consent and site plan can be found at Annex C 
 
3 CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 The renewal application was processed in accordance with the Bracknell Forest 

Council’s Street Trading Policy and consultation was carried out in line with section 2.2 
of the policy, consultation ran from 3rd November to the 1st December 2022. 
 

3.2 During the consultation period, 1 objection was received against the renewal 
application.  The objection was received from The Traffic Manager, Highways and 
Transport Wayne Scott, A Copy of the representations can be found at Annex D 
 

3.3 The objection received gives rise to concerns relating to Safety, Noise, Odour and 
accumulation of rubbish.   
 
 

9

Agenda Item 3



3.4 Responses to the consultation were also9received from Thames Valley Police and 
Environmental Health. Both responded to confirm that they had no objection to the 
application. Copies of the email responses can be found at Annex E 
 

3.5 Clarification was sought from Mr Scott, Traffic Manager as to whether the objection 
submitted could was to be taken as an objection to this application as it was for a 6 
months consent. Mr Scott advised that as the site was an active development that 
there may be other works required by utility service providers which could mean any 
pitch occupation could not be guaranteed once the current formal closure at this 
location ceased. A copy of the email exchange can be found at Annex F 
 

3.6 Following closure of the formal consultation period licensing received 23 email’s 
supporting the renewal application from members of the public and 1 objection from 
Countryside Partnerships PLC. In line with section 2.5 of the policy officers made a 
reasoned decision that the comments submitted by both members of the public and 
the developer should be made available to members of the licensing committee. 
Copies of emails can be found at Annex G 
 

4 HISTORY  
  

4.1  Mrs Hatice Anil Oz has held a Street Trading Consent with Bracknell Forest Council 
since 2017 trading from the current location in Crowthorne Road North.  A data record 
check shows no complaints were received during the time the consent has been 
granted, regarding either the operator or site.  

 
5 COMMITTEE OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Under paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 the Council may grant a consent if they think fit. The Council is 
not under any duty to grant a consent and therefore the decision to grant or refuse an 
application for a consent is at the total discretion of the Council. 

 
5.2  The options available to the Committee have to be considered in light of the Council’s 

Policy at Annex A. 
 
5.3 If granted, conditions could be attached to the consent. The standard conditions are 

attached at Annex H. If deciding to grant a consent, the panel can attach further 
conditions if they believe them to be reasonably necessary.  
 

5.4 There is no statutory right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant a 
consent. However, any decision could be the subject of a judicial review which would 
result in legal fees to defend the review and further costs which we would seek to 
recover if the review was unsuccessful. In the event of a successful review the Council 
may also have to pay the other party’s costs 

 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions 
 
Contact for further information 
Amanda Ward 
01635 519976 
Amanda.ward@westberks.gov.uk  

10

mailto:Amanda.ward@westberks.gov.uk


BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL  
POLICY FOR DETERMINATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS 

1. Guiding Principle

1.1 Street Trading Consents are a means of enabling street trading to take place on or near a
highway where it is appropriate to do so.

1.2 In determining appropriateness, officers are to have due regard to, in particular (but not at
the exclusion of others), the following either individually or collectively:

(i) the likely impact on the existing highway users either as a result of the use of the
road by the trader or by the trader's customers

(ii) the location relative to any residents or businesses likely to be affected by the use
of the site

(iii) the nature of the trade
(iv) the trading times
(v) appearance
(vi) impact upon street scene

1.3 Clearly there can be a location "suitable" for use at night but not during the day for 
example. Some traders are by their nature more likely to give rise to odours than others. 
Sites close to residential or office blocks are more likely to be sensitive sites because of 
the visual and potential nuisance impact. 

1.4 In order to avoid any one trader developing a monopoly, the maximum number of 
Consents that a trader or business shall be able to use at any one time in the Borough of 
Bracknell Forest shall be three.  

2. Officer Role

2.1 When considering new or variation applications, the role of the licensing officer is to make
an initial assessment of the potential suitability of the site, hours of operation, and nature
of the trade proposed.

2.2 Only if officers are of the opinion as regards the potential suitability of the application,
they should consult as follows (NB see also the requirements for the Town Centre in
section 4).

(i) Highways Network
Management

The likely impact upon the highway both in 
respect of the use and the customers. 

(ii) Development Control The considered view as regards the visual impact 
upon the street scene. 

(iii) Environmental Health
(Commercial and Environmental
Quality)

The suitabi
[...]
er information or advice in respect of this matter, I can be
contacted on 01344 352000 through our Customer Service Centre, which is open from
830am to 500pm, Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Sandra Hills
Licensing Team

A shared seMce provided by 4. 6
Berkshire

Wokingham Borough Council 0 a o u a i iCouncil

Annex C

19



Pubk Protection Bracknell Forest
-

• West Berkshire
PartnershIp Wokingham

Consent No:L11221003391SflRAD

STREET TRADING
CONSENT
This Consent has been granted by Bracknell Forest Borough Council in pursuance
of the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, Part Ill, Schedule 4, Paragraph 7 to:

Mrs Hatice Anil Oz, trading as B+B Plus

to trade within the consent street at the location shown on the attached plan only:

Crowthorne Road North

Trading is only permitted during the following times:

Sunday to Thursday from 16:30 — 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 16:30 — 02:00

The registered vehicle shall arrive no more than 15 minutes prior to the start
of the permitted trading time, and vacate the site no later than 15 minutes
after the end of the permitted trading time.

This Consent is in respect of the following vehicle:

Citroen PN59 AHD

This Consent authorises the sale of the following goods only:

Hot and Cold Food including Turkish Kebabs, Burgers, Chips and
Drinks

This Consent is subject to the attached conditions and shall, unless cancelled or
revoked in the meantime, continue in force from 08.05.2022 to 07.11.2022.

This Consent must be displayed on the vehicle during trading.

—C he

For Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection
Date: 24th May 2022

A shared service provided by f \\[
West BerksNre Counc and r’1 Be&shirc
Wokingham Borough council C U U N C ICouncil

20



Public Protection Bracknell Fort
Wt Berkshire

Pat tnership Wokingham

BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL
STREET TRADING CONSENT - STANDARD CONDITIONS

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

“The Council” means the B
[...]
Sent: 01 December 2022 10:56 
To: Licence All <Licence.All@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; Environmental Health 
<Environmental.Health@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; Planning Enforcement 
<Planning.Enforcement@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; clerk@crowthornepc.org.uk; Dee Hamilton 
<Dee.Hamilton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk>; Highway Network Management 
<HighwayNetwork.Management@bracknell-forest.gov.uk>; licensing@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk; 
EHAdvice <EHadvice@westberks.gov.uk>; Thomas Parker <Thomas.Parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk> 
Cc: Amanda Ward <Amanda.Ward@westberks.gov.uk>; Keely Whittle 
<Keely.Whittle1@westberks.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: B and B Plus Kebab 

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments. 

Licensing 

B and B Plus Kebab operates from a pitch on Crowthorne Road North in bays 
restricted to “Waiting Limited to 2 Hours No Return within 2 Hours Mon - Sat 8.00am 
- 6.00pm” The area is currently closed whilst development goes ahead on the former
Coopers Hill Community Facility to turn the property into a residential estate by
Bracknell Forest Council and Countryside Partnerships . The closure is likely to
continue into February 2023 whilst development of infrastructure is completed. When
the closure is removed it is likely that parking restrictions may be prolonged due to
operational factors of the construction phase such as deliveries and access. The first
property is programmed to be completed in April 2023 when marketing commences.

From a development perspective the frontage along Crowthorne Rd will change 
following completion of the works, these will be front gardens to residential houses 
which will be directly impacted as a result of the kebab van being in situ. 

The parking bays are also being adjusted along Crowthorne Rd North to facilitate 
safe access into the site as the quantum of cars (albeit still relatively low for a 
development) will increase when compared to current use. This could have an 
impact on the safety as 
[...]
: B and B Plus Kebab
This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Licensing
B and B Plus Kebab operates from a pitch on Crowthorne Road North in bays
restricted to “Waiting Limited to 2 Hours No Return within 2 Hours Mon - Sat
8.00am - 6.00pm” The area is currently closed whilst development goes ahead on
the former Coopers Hill Community Facility to turn the property into a residential
estate by Bracknell Forest Council and Countryside Partnerships . The closure is
likely to continue into February 2023 whilst development of infrastructure is
completed. When the closure is removed it is likely that parking restrictions may
be prolonged due to operational factors of the construction phase such as
deliveries and access. The first property is programmed to be completed in April
2023 when marketing commences.
From a development perspective the frontage along Crowthorne Rd will change
following completion of the works, these will be front gardens to residential houses
which will be directly impacted as a result of the kebab van being in situ.
The parking bays are also being adjusted along Crowthorne Rd North to facilitate
safe access into the site as the quantum of cars (albeit still relatively low for a
development) will increase when compared to current use. This could have an
impact on the safety as cars are entering and leaving the development with the
presence of a kebab van along Crowthorne Rd North.
The site will be marketed to prospective buyers from April 2023 with the Sales &
Marketing suite will be located on Crowthorne Rd North, will be operational from
April 2023 with many prospective customers visiting late afternoon / after work
hours, the kebab van may deter future buyers as a result of smells, noise, queues,
rubbish etc.
Currently there is a pedestrian route along Crowthorne Rd North, the presence of
the kebab van could create crowds / groups of people gathering in front of
residential homes who would like to enjoy p
[...]
y Whittle
<Keely.Whittle1@westberks.gov.uk>
Subject: B and B Plus Kebab
Good afternoon
Please be advised that we have received an application for a renewal street trading
consent. You have been sent this email for consultation, as the pitch is currently positioned
within an area that is being developed which may alter the suitability of the location for
the purposes of Street Trading
Location – Crowthorne Road North
Days and hours – Sunday to Thursday 16:30 – 00:00, Friday to Saturday 16:30 - 02:00
Products – Hot and cold food – including Turkish kebabs, burgers, chips and drinks
Vehicle – PN59 AHD
For your reference, the Council’s standard conditions and policy for determination of
street trading applications are attached.

If you have any comments in respect of this application, please provide them by 1st

December 2022
If objections are received, the application may proceed to a panel of the Council’s
Licensing Committee for determination; those who have made representations can attend
such a meeting to raise their concerns. Thank you.
Kind regards
Keely Whittle
Keely Whittle
Applications Technical Officer
Public Protection Partnership
01635 519 051 keely.whittle1@westberks.gov.uk
Website: www.publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk
Facebook: @PublicProtectionPartnershipUK
Twitter: @PublicPP_UK

*********************************************************************************

This e-mail will be read by employees of the Council and all personal information will be dealt with in accordance with
the General Data Protection Regulation May 2018 and subsequent data protection laws. The views expressed in this e-
mail are those of the individual and not necessarily the views or opinions of Bracknell Forest Council.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
which they are addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the system manager. Email:
mail.administrator@brackne
[...]
soning being that it
“may” negatively affect a new development.

I have read the “BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL POLICY FOR DETERMINATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS” and I
have noticed that it SPECFICALLY notes in its Guiding Principle that appropriateness is considered on the grounds of
“the likely impact on the existing highway users either as a result of the use of the road by the trader or by the
trader’s customers”, I’d like to emphaise the use of the word EXISTING and suggest that its impossible to determine
the impact the business will have on new highway users that do not currently exist.

I do hope that West Berkshire Council will fairly judge this consent and support this local independent business that
is used by hundreds if not thousands of local residents (feel free to examine their online reviews on both google and
the various food delivery providers they partner with).

Kind Regards,

David Luck.

1
55



Amanda Ward

From: Jemma lou
Sent: 14 December 2022 18:09
To: Amanda Ward
Subject: Keep B+B kebab van where it is!

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: B & B PLus Kebabs

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Please do not get rid ol 8+8 kebabs! literally the best kehab van in bracknell. This will be a sad loss!

KEEP B÷B KEBAB VAN!!!

J Freeth

J Freeth

1
56



Amanda Ward

From: Kate De Oliveira
Sent: 14 December2022 18:55
To: Amanda Ward; Licensing
Subject: B and B Plus Kebabs

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: B & B PLus Kebabs

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

To whom it may concern

I have heard the news that B and B Plus Kebab’s licence is not being renewed due to the possibility of the kebab van
deterring potential future buyers of the Sales & Marketing Suite that is going to be built on Crowthorne Road North.

As a member of the Bracknell community, I would like to lodge my disagreement against this de
[...]
 the dump, so you can’t say there’s an issue with smells or noise.

Please reconsider this and allow B&B kebabs to go on trading, supporting a local family business, and the
many many local customers who are all struggling and would like to be able to get a cheapish treat

Thanks

2 64



Amanda Ward

From: Callum Monks
Sent: 19 January 2023 16:00
To: Amanda Ward
Cc: Sarah Holman; Zoe Muiholland
Subject: Renewal of Kebab Van

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Dear Amanda,

Please see below a short note on the renewal of the Kebab Van’s licence:

The development at Coopers Hill is likely to have its first resident by September 2023, with the show home open from
May 2023, the position of a kebab van alongside a residential development would directly impact the new residents as
well as having an impact on the safety of residents arriving and leaving the development.

We hope that the above is taken into consideration as the development is set to deliver high quality new homes in
close proximity to the town centre where residents can enjoy the outdoor spaces being provided in a safe way.

Kind regards

Callum

This email and any flIes irausmitted with it are conhder,lpaI and may etinlain pri’ileged material intended solely for the recipient(s) named

ahoe. If yni re not the intended recipient 01 this email please contact the snider imniediaiel and destroy this email.
Ati ‘.iesss or opinions preented in this email are solely those of the author w,id might not represent those ol Cotnitryside Partnerships PLC or
any of its .stthsidiaries. Countryside Partnerships PLC and its subsidiaries will not accept au> liahilit in respect oian statements made in this
email.
Warnitig — Although Countryside has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no irtises are present in this email, the company cannot accept

responsihtlih for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments.

Conninside Parinerslups PLC. Register
[...]
dard Conditions” or “Special
Conditions” attached to the Consent he/she will risk having the Consent revoked and being
prosecuted.

A shared service provided by \\fnc’ [ -

West Berkshire Councd and Bracknell Beu1s1iwe
Wokingham Borough Council C U U N C I LCouncil — -

69



70


	Agenda
	2 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	1.	REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING
	3.	ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING


	2 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex A

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex B

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex C

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex D
	From: Highway Network Management [Umailto:HighwayNetwork.Management@bracknell-forest.gov.ukU]  Sent: 01 December 2022 10:56 To: Licence All <Licence.All@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; Environmental Health <Environmental.Health@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; Pla...
	From: Licence All <Licence.All@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>  Sent: 03 November 2022 17:44 To: Environmental Health <Environmental.Health@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; Planning Enforcement <Planning.Enforcement@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>; clerk@crowthornepc.org....


	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex E

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex E FW_ Renew Licensing application for B & B Plus Kebab - noise and odour queries

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex f - RE_ B and B Plus Kebab

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex G (1)

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex G (2)

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex G (3)

	3 Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, Crowthorne Road North
	Annex H






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
30 JANUARY 2023 
10.00  - 11.25 AM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Brossard and Allen 
 
Also Present:  
Mrs Hatice Anil Oz, Applicant 
Amanda Ward, Licensing Officer, Public Protection Partnership 
Wayne Scott, Traffic Manager, Highways, Bracknell Forest Council  
Donald Adams, Legal Advisor  
Hannah Harding, Clerk  

5. Declarations of Interest  
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

6. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels   
The procedure for hearing at Licensing Panels was noted and understood by all  
parties. 

7. Application to Renew Street Trading Consent - B & B PLUS Kebabs, 
Crowthorne Road North  
The Panel came to the decision to grant a new 6-month Street Trading Consent, 
which was to run from the date when the currently closed layby pitch, from which the 
business traded from, was re-opened and available to use following the ending of 
current highway and utility works that were taking place there.  
  
The Panel was informed at the Hearing that the applicant had submitted their 
application for renewal of the 6-month Street Trading Consent on the 3 November 
2022, prior to the expiry of the then existing Consent and that the applicant had paid 
the appropriate 6-month renewal fee. The Panel was informed, however, that owing 
to on-going highway and utility works currently taking place in connection with the 
impending adjacent housing development works on the former Coopers Hill 
Community Facility site, the layby within the business pitch was situated, and has 
been trading at since 2017, had been fenced off and would remain closed until those 
works were completed, which was currently estimated to be in February or March 
2023.    
  
In reaching its decision on the Street Trading Consent renewal application, the Panel 
noted that although The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
afforded the Council ultimate discretion to determine such Street Trading Consent 
applications, that discretion is subject to the public law principles and duty of legality, 
procedural fairness, and rationality.  
  
In reaching its decision the Panel had regard to the Council’s “Policy For 
Determination Of Street Trading Consents”, as set out in the published Agenda pack. 



 

 

That Policy prescribed six factors that the Council was to have particular regard to in 
determining such applications, namely; 
  

i. The likely impact on the existing highway users either as a result of the use of 
the road by the trader or by the trader’s customers. 

ii. The location relative to any residents or businesses likely to be affected by the 
use of the site. 

iii. The nature of the trade. 
iv. The trading times. 
v. Appearance. 
vi. Impact upon the street scene.    

  
The Policy though prescribes that the above factors were not at the exclusion of 
others that the Panel, at its discretion, may wish to take in to account. The Panel in 
the case noted that they would include any likely adverse impact on constructors, 
their agents and prospective house purchasers visiting the adjacent housing 
development site and any adverse impact on impending future visitors and residents 
of that housing development site. The Panel’s decision was based on its 
consideration of all the evidence put before it. 
  
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
  

• the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 
• the Applicant, 
• the Objector from the relevant Highways Authority   

  
Including noting the written representations received both from statutory consultees, 
Thames Valley Police and Environmental Health as well as one objection received 
after the close of consultation from the developer of the adjacent housing 
development site. The Panel also noted 23 emails from customers, again received 
after close of consultation, in support of the application for continued Street Trading 
Consent at the said pitch.     
  
In making their decision, the Panel took account of the following key points: 
  

• There had been no complaints or issues raised about B and B Plus Kebabs 
current business practice or about its trading at the current pitch, including no 
complaints received about litter noise or odour nuisance.  

  
• The Panel noted the applicants comment that they used a silent generator 

and use biodegradable food packaging. 
   

• There had been a total of 23 customer submissions/references made 
supporting the application and the business. 

  
• There had been no objection raised by Thames Valley Police, Environmental 

Health or any other Responsible Authority based on the current situation and 
information available pending the progression of the development of the 
adjacent housing development site. 
  

• The Panel noted the applicants comments that their customers receive their 
food orders in a mixture of ways, either by coming on foot and collecting it, 
often via the pedestrian access from the Station end of the road that wa 
beyond your pitch, by driving and collecting it themselves, parking for short 



 

 

periods in doing so, or by way of employed drivers of yours stopping to collect 
food orders from you for home delivery to customers who have ordered food 
via food delivery internet applications.            
  

• The Panel considered several site plans that had been produced for use at 
the Hearing, showing the current location of the kebab van, the changes that 
are currently being made and will further be made to the layby pitch site and 
road both during and after the development of the adjacent housing 
development site. 
  

• From the detailed site plan of the impending adjacent housing development 
and of its relationship to the current and future landscape of Crowthorne Road 
North as presented at the Hearing by the relevant Highways Authority Officer, 
the Panel noted that Crowthorne Road North is and will remain a cul-de-sac, 
closed at the far end to vehicular traffic and that the layby where the pitch is 
situated is located at that far closed-off end, with only a pedestrian/cyclist 
access path beyond the layby pitch which leads to Bracknell Station area and 
beyond. The Panel also noted from the proposed development plans that that 
the layby pitch in question is beyond the two proposed new vehicular access 
roads to be constructed into the impending adjacent housing development. 
The Panel considered this would mean that the trading pitch will be as far 
away as possible from the new residential properties on the adjacent housing 
development which should thus alleviate the risk of any issues or complaints 
arising. 
  

• From the evidence before it, the Panel was not persuaded that the trading 
pitch would be adjacent to front gardens of individual new properties on the 
development, which had been a concern raised by the objector. The Panel 
was also not persuaded, based on evidence before it, that granting the Street 
Trading Consent renewal in respect of this pitch would adversely impact on 
the safety of residents arriving and leaving the adjacent new housing 
development, not least because the pitch will remain beyond the two 
proposed new vehicular access routes from Crowthorne Road North to and 
from the new housing development.   
  

• The Panel also considered, based on the evidence and plans put before it, 
that there was already alternative parking provision at various points along the 
length of Crowthorne Road North which the panel considered ought to be 
ample both to accommodate the trade and prospective purchasers coming to 
view the new housing development prior to its completion. 
  

• The Panel also noted that the applicant’s hours of trading each day 
commence after 16:30. Based on evidence before it, the Panel was not 
satisfied that the hours of trading would adversely impact either construction 
traffic to the housing development site or prospective house purchasers 
wishing to view the site once the marketing suite is operational.  
  

• The Panel also noted the current housing development timetable that was 
detailed at the Hearing and in the agenda pack. The Panel considered that, 
based on the proposed housing development construction dates provided, the 
granting of the renewal of a 6-month Street Trading Consent should not have 
an adverse effect on the development of the adjacent housing development 
site.  

  



 

 

At the conclusion of the proceedings and before the Panel reached its decision all 
participants present confirmed that they had been given the opportunity to say all 
they wished to say. 

  
In summary, the Panel agreed to grant renewal of your Street Trading Consent, 
together with the existing standard conditions which the Panel considered were 
reasonably necessary to continue to attach to the Street Trading Consent. The Panel 
was not persuaded, based on the evidence before it, of the necessity to vary or 
amend either the permitted hours of Street Trading Consent or the conditions 
attached to your Consent.      
  
The Panel thus granted a renewed 6-month Street Trading Consent for the same 
pitch and with the same conditions attached and with the same permitted hours of 
trading, namely, 
  
Sunday to Thursday from 16:30 – 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 16:30 – 02:00      
  
However, in noting that the layby pitch in question was currently closed pending the 
completion of highways and utility works, the Panel determined that the new 6-month 
Street Trading Consent would only start to run from the date on which that layby pitch 
had been re-opened and the applicant was able to access and to trade from it, 
therefore affording the applicant the opportunity to trade there for up to 6-months 
from the date of re-opening, subject to any review decision. The Panel also noted that 
the applicant had already paid in November 2022 the relevant 6-month Street Trading 
Consent renewal fee and requested officers to duly take that into account.       
  
You are reminded that under paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 the Council may grant a Street Trading Consent 
if it sees fit. The Council may also attach such conditions to such Consent as it 
considers reasonably necessary. The Council may also vary the conditions of a 
Street Trading Consent and / or revoke the Consent at any time on taking the above-
stated factors into account. 
    
The Panel reminded the applicant and all interested parties that if there were any 
material changes to the Street Trading Consent, or to the pitch, or any breaches of 
the attached conditions or any concerns raised or complaints received about the 
continued suitability and appropriateness for trading at this pitch, then this would be 
reviewed at the appropriate time and the Consent may be subject to withdrawal.   
  
The Panel’s decision was binding upon the applicant and the Licensing Authority. 
There was no Statutory right of Appeal under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 against a Council’s determination in respect of a Street Trading 
Consent application. Any party not satisfied with the Council’s decision could, 
however, seek to challenge it by way of Judicial Review as appropriate.   

CHAIRMAN 


